CLEAN
POWER
ALLIANCE

Clean Power Alliance
Power Share & Community
Solar Rates

Effective November 15, 2025

Applicable to residential customers in all Clean Power Alliance jurisdictions except for accounts
receiving service in Hermosa Beach, La Cafiada Flintridge, Lynwood, Monrovia, Port Hueneme, and
Santa Paula. *

Rates shown do not include SCE delivery charges, Generation Municipal Surcharge (GMS) or the CCA
Customer Responsibility Surcharge (CCA-CRS). Rate information for SCE delivery charges, GMS, and
the CCA-CRS, including the Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA), can be found at
www.sce.com.
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Introduction and Key Information

This document contains the applicable rates and credits for customers participating in the Clean Power Alliance Power Share
and Community Solar programs. These rates and credits are continuously calibrated to ensure that Power Share and
Community Solar program participants are receiving a 20% overall bill discount, on top of their existing rate. Customers
enrolled in Power Share and Community Solar receive 100% renewable energy produced in communities defined as
“disadvantaged” according to California Assembly Bill (AB) 327 within Clean Power Alliance or Southern California Edison
(SCE) service territory.

Please see the official Power Share Tariff at https://cleanpoweralliance.org/power-share/ and the official Community Solar
Tariff at https://cleanpoweralliance.org/communitysolar/ for full program eligibility requirements and program terms and
conditions.

Clean Power Alliance's rates are determined during CPA’s annual rate setting process by CPA’s Board of Directors at a duly
noticed public meeting. Rates are subject to change. CPA’s meeting agendas are available at:
https://cleanpoweralliance.org/agendas-minutes/

The rates shown in this document are for electric generation/supply only. Please visit SCE.com for delivery rates and
schedules.

Rate Period Definitions

The name of your Clean Power Alliance rate schedule may not exactly match your SCE rate, as Clean Power Alliance offers
simplified, consolidated rate options. This will not impact service, billing, or CARE, FERA, or Medical Baseline status. For a
complete rate key and additional rate information please see Clean Power Alliance’s full rate schedules at
cleanpoweralliance.org/residential-rates.

Seasons

For all rate schedules, seasons are defined as follows:
e Summer: season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on June 1 and continue until 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each
year.

e  Winter: season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each year and continue until 12:00 a.m. on June 1
of the following year.

Holidays

Applicable holidays for rate time periods are as follows: New Year's Day (January 1), Presidents’ Day (third Monday in
February), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans
Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), and Christmas Day (December 25).

When any holiday listed above falls on Sunday, the following Monday will be recognized as a holiday. No change will be made
for holidays falling on Saturday.
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Tiered Rates

Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

DOMESTIC

Tier 2 Credit High Usage Credit

Category Generation Rate Tier 1 Credit
Customers Enrolled in CARE $0.12318 -$0.03837 -$0.05247 -$0.05247
Customers Enrolled in FERA $0.12318 -$0.04864 -$0.06577 -$0.06577
(?r” ,fté’g e Not Enrolled in CARE $0.12318 -$0.06012 -$0.08102 -$0.08102
Page 3 of 10
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-4

Equivalent to TOU-D-4, TOU-D-4-SDP, TOU-DE-4, TOU-DE-4-SDP, TOU-DE4-SDPO, and TOU-D-4-SDPO SCE rate
schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
° Off-Peak : all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days

° Super Off-Peak : 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.25030 -$0.06046
Mid-peak $0.14127 -$0.04672
Off-peak $0.08312 -$0.03171

Winter Mid-peak $0.18226 -$0.05179
Off-peak $0.10818 -$0.03479
Super-off-peak $0.09041 -$0.02979

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.25030 -$0.07618
Mid-peak $0.14127 -$0.05885
Off-peak $0.08312 -$0.04029

Winter Mid-peak $0.18226 -$0.06531
Off-peak $0.10818 -$0.04423
Super-off-peak $0.09041 -$0.03806

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.25030 -$0.09443
Mid-peak $0.14127 -$0.07263
Off-peak $0.08312 -$0.04967

Winter Mid-peak $0.18226 -$0.08083
Off-peak $0.10818 -$0.05468
Super-off-peak $0.09041 -$0.04705
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Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

TOU-D-5

Equivalent to TOU-D-5, TOU-D-5-SDP, TOU-D-5-SDPO, TOU-DE-5, TOU-DE-5-SDP, and TOU-DE5-SDPO SCE rate

schedule. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days

° Off-Peak : all other hours summer; 8:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days

° Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season

Summer

Winter

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season

Summer

Winter

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season

Summer

Winter

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
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Generation Rate
$0.38934
$0.20749
$0.07412
$0.26481
$0.10663
$0.08074

Generation Rate
$0.38934
$0.20749
$0.07412
$0.26481
$0.10663
$0.08074

Generation Rate
$0.38934
$0.20749
$0.07412
$0.26481
$0.10663
$0.08074

Credit
-$0.07882
-$0.05591
-$0.03176
-$0.06301
-$0.03578
-$0.02855

Credit
-$0.09930
-$0.07038
-$0.04029
-$0.07943
-$0.04542
-$0.03649

Credit
-$0.12346
-$0.08709
-$0.04961
-$0.09856
-$0.05612
-$0.04509
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-PRIME

Equivalent to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
° Off-Peak : all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days

e  Super Off-Peak : 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.29340 -$0.07372
Mid-peak $0.11269 -$0.05160
Off-peak $0.07951 -$0.03512

Winter Mid-peak $0.25815 -$0.07012
Off-peak $0.06918 -$0.03264
Super-off-peak $0.06918 -$0.03264

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.29340 -$0.09300
Mid-peak $0.11269 -$0.06463
Off-peak $0.07951 -$0.04433

Winter Mid-peak $0.25815 -$0.08834
Off-peak $0.06918 -$0.04123
Super-off-peak $0.06918 -$0.04123

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.29340 -$0.11568
Mid-peak $0.11269 -$0.07953
Off-peak $0.07951 -$0.05450

Winter Mid-peak $0.25815 -$0.10969
Off-peak $0.06918 -$0.05063
Super-off-peak $0.06918 -$0.05063
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-PRIME-SOP

Also referred to as TOU-SMART. Similar to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options, with the addition of a Super-Off Peak
period in the summer months. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

e  On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
e  Off-Peak: 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year

e  Super Off-Peak : 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. all year

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.29340 -$0.07372
Mid-peak $0.11269 -$0.05160
Off-peak $0.10138 -$0.03950
Super-off-peak $0.05069 -$0.02936

Winter Mid-peak $0.25815 -$0.07012
Off-peak $0.08588 -$0.03598
Super-off-peak $0.04294 -$0.02739

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.29340 -$0.09300
Mid-peak $0.11269 -$0.06463
Off-peak $0.10138 -$0.04871
Super-off-peak $0.05069 -$0.03857

Winter Mid-peak $0.25815 -$0.08834
Off-peak $0.08588 -$0.04457
Super-off-peak $0.04294 -$0.03598
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Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA
Season Period
Summer On-peak

Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
Winter Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
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Generation Rate
$0.29340
$0.11269
$0.10138
$0.05069
$0.25815
$0.08588
$0.04294

Credit
-$0.11568
-$0.07953
-$0.05888
-$0.04874
-$0.10969
-$0.05397
-$0.04539
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-A

Equivalent to TOU-D-A, TOU-D-A-SDP, TOU-D-A-SDPO, TOU-DE-A, and TOU-DE-A-SDP SCE rate schedules. Time
periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays
e  Super Off-Peak : 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day
° Off-Peak: All other hours — all year, every day

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.26783 -$0.09804
Mid-peak $0.11935 -$0.05928
Off-peak $0.08787 -$0.01068

Winter Mid-peak $0.16431 -$0.05631
Off-peak $0.09395 -$0.04555
Super-off-peak $0.08960 -$0.01024

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.26783 -$0.12472
Mid-peak $0.11935 -$0.07641
Off-peak $0.08787 -$0.01711

Winter Mid-peak $0.16431 -$0.07317
Off-peak $0.09395 -$0.05952
Super-off-peak $0.08960 -$0.01658

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.26783 -$0.15414
Mid-peak $0.11935 -$0.09396
Off-peak $0.08787 -$0.02137

Winter Mid-peak $0.16431 -$0.09039
Off-peak $0.09395 -$0.07314
Super-off-peak $0.08960 -$0.02074
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Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

TOU-D-B

Equivalent to TOU-D-B, TOU-D-B-SDP, TOU-D-B-SDPO, TOU-DE-B, TOU-DE-B-SDP, and TOU-DEB-SDPO SCE rate

schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays

e  Super Off-Peak : 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day

° Off-Peak: All other hours — all year, every day

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season

Summer

Winter

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season

Summer

Winter

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season

Summer

Winter

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
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Generation Rate
$0.39518
$0.11931
$0.05154
$0.15889
$0.09396
$0.05243

Generation Rate
$0.39518
$0.11931
$0.05154
$0.15889
$0.09396
$0.05243

Generation Rate
$0.39518
$0.11931
$0.05154
$0.15889
$0.09396
$0.05243

Credit
-$0.08629
-$0.04096
-$0.02010
-$0.05736
-$0.03786
-$0.02021

Credit
-$0.11152
-$0.05415
-$0.02813
-$0.07441
-$0.05017
-$0.02828

Credit
-$0.13912
-$0.06682
-$0.03440
-$0.09186
-$0.06175
-$0.03458
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