

# Clean Power Alliance Power Share & Community Solar Rates

# **Effective November 15, 2025**

Applicable to residential customers in all Clean Power Alliance jurisdictions <u>except for accounts</u> <u>receiving service in Hermosa Beach, La Cañada Flintridge, Lynwood, Monrovia, Port Hueneme, and Santa Paula.</u>\*

Rates shown do not include SCE delivery charges, Generation Municipal Surcharge (GMS) or the CCA Customer Responsibility Surcharge (CCA-CRS). Rate information for SCE delivery charges, GMS, and the CCA-CRS, including the Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA), can be found at www.sce.com.

## **Table of Contents**

(Hover and click to jump to section)	Page Number
Introduction and Key Information	2
Domestic Tiered Rates	3
Domestic TOU Rates	4



# **Introduction and Key Information**

This document contains the applicable rates and credits for customers participating in the Clean Power Alliance Power Share and Community Solar programs. These rates and credits are continuously calibrated to ensure that Power Share and Community Solar program participants are receiving a 20% overall bill discount, on top of their existing rate. Customers enrolled in Power Share and Community Solar receive 100% renewable energy produced in communities defined as "disadvantaged" according to California Assembly Bill (AB) 327 within Clean Power Alliance or Southern California Edison (SCE) service territory.

Please see the official Power Share Tariff at <a href="https://cleanpoweralliance.org/power-share/">https://cleanpoweralliance.org/community Solar Tariff at <a href="https://cleanpoweralliance.org/communitysolar/">https://cleanpoweralliance.org/communitysolar/</a> for full program eligibility requirements and program terms and conditions.

Clean Power Alliance's rates are determined during CPA's annual rate setting process by CPA's Board of Directors at a duly noticed public meeting. Rates are subject to change. CPA's meeting agendas are available at: https://cleanpoweralliance.org/agendas-minutes/

The rates shown in this document are for electric generation/supply only. Please visit SCE.com for delivery rates and schedules.

### **Rate Period Definitions**

The name of your Clean Power Alliance rate schedule may not exactly match your SCE rate, as Clean Power Alliance offers simplified, consolidated rate options. This will not impact service, billing, or CARE, FERA, or Medical Baseline status. For a complete rate key and additional rate information please see Clean Power Alliance's full rate schedules at cleanpoweralliance.org/residential-rates.

#### Seasons

For all rate schedules, seasons are defined as follows:

- **Summer:** season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on June 1 and continue until 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each year.
- Winter: season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each year and continue until 12:00 a.m. on June 1 of the following year.

### **Holidays**

Applicable holidays for rate time periods are as follows: New Year's Day (January 1), Presidents' Day (third Monday in February), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), and Christmas Day (December 25).

When any holiday listed above falls on Sunday, the following Monday will be recognized as a holiday. No change will be made for holidays falling on Saturday.



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

# **DOMESTIC**

Category	Generation Rate	Tier 1 Credit	Tier 2 Credit	High Usage Credit
Customers Enrolled in CARE	\$0.12318	-\$0.03837	-\$0.05247	-\$0.05247
Customers Enrolled in FERA	\$0.12318	-\$0.04864	-\$0.06577	-\$0.06577
Customers Not Enrolled in CARE or FERA	\$0.12318	-\$0.06012	-\$0.08102	-\$0.08102



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

### TOU-D-4

Equivalent to TOU-D-4, TOU-D-4-SDP, TOU-DE-4, TOU-DE-4-SDP, TOU-DE-4-SDPO, and TOU-D-4-SDPO SCE rate schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

- On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays
- Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
- Off-Peak: all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days
- Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

#### **Customers Enrolled in CARE**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.25030	-\$0.06046
	Mid-peak	\$0.14127	-\$0.04672
	Off-peak	\$0.08312	-\$0.03171
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.18226	-\$0.05179
	Off-peak	\$0.10818	-\$0.03479
	Super-off-peak	\$0.09041	-\$0.02979

#### **Customers Enrolled in FERA**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.25030	-\$0.07618
	Mid-peak	\$0.14127	-\$0.05885
	Off-peak	\$0.08312	-\$0.04029
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.18226	-\$0.06531
	Off-peak	\$0.10818	-\$0.04423
	Super-off-peak	\$0.09041	-\$0.03806

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.25030	-\$0.09443
	Mid-peak	\$0.14127	-\$0.07263
	Off-peak	\$0.08312	-\$0.04967
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.18226	-\$0.08083
	Off-peak	\$0.10818	-\$0.05468
	Super-off-peak	\$0.09041	-\$0.04705



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

### TOU-D-5

Equivalent to TOU-D-5, TOU-D-5-SDP, TOU-D-5-SDPO, TOU-DE-5, TOU-DE-5-SDP, and TOU-DE5-SDPO SCE rate schedule. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

- On-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays
- Mid-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
- Off-Peak: all other hours summer; 8:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days
- Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. winter all days

#### **Customers Enrolled in CARE**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.38934	-\$0.07882
	Mid-peak	\$0.20749	-\$0.05591
	Off-peak	\$0.07412	-\$0.03176
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26481	-\$0.06301
	Off-peak	\$0.10663	-\$0.03578
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.02855

#### **Customers Enrolled in FERA**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.38934	-\$0.09930
	Mid-peak	\$0.20749	-\$0.07038
	Off-peak	\$0.07412	-\$0.04029
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26481	-\$0.07943
	Off-peak	\$0.10663	-\$0.04542
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.03649

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.38934	-\$0.12346
	Mid-peak	\$0.20749	-\$0.08709
	Off-peak	\$0.07412	-\$0.04961
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26481	-\$0.09856
	Off-peak	\$0.10663	-\$0.05612
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.04509



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

### **TOU-D-PRIME**

Equivalent to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

- On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays
- Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
- Off-Peak: all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days
- Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

#### **Customers Enrolled in CARE**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.29340	-\$0.07372
	Mid-peak	\$0.11269	-\$0.05160
	Off-peak	\$0.07951	-\$0.03512
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.25815	-\$0.07012
	Off-peak	\$0.06918	-\$0.03264
	Super-off-peak	\$0.06918	-\$0.03264

#### **Customers Enrolled in FERA**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.29340	-\$0.09300
	Mid-peak	\$0.11269	-\$0.06463
	Off-peak	\$0.07951	-\$0.04433
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.25815	-\$0.08834
	Off-peak	\$0.06918	-\$0.04123
	Super-off-peak	\$0.06918	-\$0.04123

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.29340	-\$0.11568
	Mid-peak	\$0.11269	-\$0.07953
	Off-peak	\$0.07951	-\$0.05450
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.25815	-\$0.10969
	Off-peak	\$0.06918	-\$0.05063
	Super-off-peak	\$0.06918	-\$0.05063



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

# **TOU-D-PRIME-SOP**

Also referred to as TOU-SMART. Similar to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options, with the addition of a Super-Off Peak period in the summer months. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

• Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days

• Off-Peak: 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year

• Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. all year

#### **Customers Enrolled in CARE**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.29340	-\$0.07372
	Mid-peak	\$0.11269	-\$0.05160
	Off-peak	\$0.10138	-\$0.03950
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05069	-\$0.02936
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.25815	-\$0.07012
	Off-peak	\$0.08588	-\$0.03598
	Super-off-peak	\$0.04294	-\$0.02739

#### **Customers Enrolled in FERA**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.29340	-\$0.09300
	Mid-peak	\$0.11269	-\$0.06463
	Off-peak	\$0.10138	-\$0.04871
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05069	-\$0.03857
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.25815	-\$0.08834
	Off-peak	\$0.08588	-\$0.04457
	Super-off-peak	\$0.04294	-\$0.03598



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.29340	-\$0.11568
	Mid-peak	\$0.11269	-\$0.07953
	Off-peak	\$0.10138	-\$0.05888
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05069	-\$0.04874
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.25815	-\$0.10969
	Off-peak	\$0.08588	-\$0.05397
	Super-off-peak	\$0.04294	-\$0.04539



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

### TOU-D-A

Equivalent to TOU-D-A, TOU-D-A-SDP, TOU-D-A-SDPO, TOU-DE-A, and TOU-DE-A-SDP SCE rate schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

• On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays

• Super Off-Peak: 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day

• Off-Peak: All other hours – all year, every day

#### **Customers Enrolled in CARE**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.26783	-\$0.09804
	Mid-peak	\$0.11935	-\$0.05928
	Off-peak	\$0.08787	-\$0.01068
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.16431	-\$0.05631
	Off-peak	\$0.09395	-\$0.04555
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08960	-\$0.01024

#### **Customers Enrolled in FERA**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.26783	-\$0.12472
	Mid-peak	\$0.11935	-\$0.07641
	Off-peak	\$0.08787	-\$0.01711
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.16431	-\$0.07317
	Off-peak	\$0.09395	-\$0.05952
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08960	-\$0.01658

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.26783	-\$0.15414
	Mid-peak	\$0.11935	-\$0.09396
	Off-peak	\$0.08787	-\$0.02137
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.16431	-\$0.09039
	Off-peak	\$0.09395	-\$0.07314
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08960	-\$0.02074



Effective as of November 15, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

### TOU-D-B

Equivalent to TOU-D-B, TOU-D-B-SDP, TOU-D-B-SDPO, TOU-DE-B, TOU-DE-B-SDP, and TOU-DEB-SDPO SCE rate schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

• On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays

• Super Off-Peak: 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day

• Off-Peak: All other hours – all year, every day

#### **Customers Enrolled in CARE**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.39518	-\$0.08629
	Mid-peak	\$0.11931	-\$0.04096
	Off-peak	\$0.05154	-\$0.02010
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.15889	-\$0.05736
	Off-peak	\$0.09396	-\$0.03786
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05243	-\$0.02021

#### **Customers Enrolled in FERA**

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.39518	-\$0.11152
	Mid-peak	\$0.11931	-\$0.05415
	Off-peak	\$0.05154	-\$0.02813
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.15889	-\$0.07441
	Off-peak	\$0.09396	-\$0.05017
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05243	-\$0.02828

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.39518	-\$0.13912
	Mid-peak	\$0.11931	-\$0.06682
	Off-peak	\$0.05154	-\$0.03440
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.15889	-\$0.09186
	Off-peak	\$0.09396	-\$0.06175
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05243	-\$0.03458